StateE oF MICHIGAN
Rutm JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
- LaNswG

May 20,2014

Luanne Kondel

Clerk, Village of Gaines -
113 Genesee Street
Gaines, Michigan 48436

Dear Ms. Kondel:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Susan Somers
against you, alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act),
1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq.” The investigation and resolution of this complaint is
governed by section 15 of the Act and the corresponding administrative rulés, R 169,51 ef seq.
Copies of the complaint and supporting documentation are enclosed with this letter.

In Michigan, it is unlawful for a public body or individual acting on its behalf to use or authorize

the use of “funds, personnel, office space . . . property . . . vehicles, equipment, supplies, or other
“public resources to make a contribution or expenditure [.]” MCL 169.257(1). A knowing o

violation of section 57 is a misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(3). :

Ms. Somers alleges that you have improperly used public funds to further a recall effort.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s exammatlon of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegatlons as
true.

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant. A

A copy of your reply will be provided to Ms. Somers, who will have an opportunity to submit a
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe
that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforoement of the
criminal penalty prov1ded in section 57(3) of the Act. :

. - ’ . BUREAU OF ELECTIQNS .
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN - LANSING, MICHIGAN 48818
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If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395.

Sincerély,

- )
- Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢ Susan Somers




o Michigan Department of State i Reset Form
|

Campaign Finance Complaint Form e

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL

169.201 ef seq.).

~d
=
Please print or type all information. _:_
Taw
; -
| allege that the MCFA was violated as follows: =
e
— ~ Daytime Telephone Number oo
Susan C Somers 810 635-4701 o
Mailing Address ' :
6331 Seymour Road
City State Zip
Swartz Creek Mi 48473
Section 2. Alleged Violator
Naine

Village of Gaines Clerk, Luanne Kondel

Mailing Address
Village of Gaines, 113 Genesee Street
State Zip

City

Gaines Ml 48436

[-Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use addifional sheet if more space is needed)

Secﬁon(s? of the MCFA violated: M CL 169.257 Sec. 57 ( 1 )

Explain how those sections were violated:

Explanation on additional sheet - "Explanation of Alleged violation"

Evidence that supports those allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information):

Evidence A, B, C, attached
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Section 4. Certification (Required)

© I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

X /1/? P //,/\ 05/07/2014
Signature?)f Complainant o - ) - Date

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are suppotted
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: ‘

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

X

Signature of Complainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street
Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised 06/03/2011




- EXPLANATION OF ALLEGED VIOLATION.

To the best of my knowledge, I believe that Village of Gaines Clerk, Luanne Kondel is
in violation of the MCFA, Sec. 57 (1}

On Tuesday, April 28, 2014, Ms. Kondel allegedly, engaged in circulating recall
petitions for the recall of Gaines Township Supervisor, Charles Melki at the Village of
Gaines municipal building, 113 Genesee Street, Gaines MI 48436. (See attached
evidence, signed statements - Item A)

These signed statements show the date and time of day that the signatures for this
particular recall petition were gathered, which was during normal business hours
while Ms. Kondel was on paid duty and therefore being a person acting for a public
body. (See attached evidence “Basic Info”, “Hours” - Item B)

I believe this to be a violation of MCFA, Sec. 57(1) because Ms. Kondel was using
office space, property, and/or other public resources such as building utilities as
well as providing volunteer personal services to make a contribution to a recall
effort. Furthermore I believe that this activity Ms. Kondel has engaged in, reflects a
direct contribution to the “Donna Archenbault committee to recall Charles Melki,
Supervisor.” (See attached evidence, newspaper advertisment - Item C)




To Whom It May Concern:

On Tuesday April 29, 2014, at approximately 3:40 p.m,, Village of Gaines Clerk,
Luanne Kondell, Village of Gaines, 113 Genesee Street, Gaines 48436, invited me into
the Village of Gaines municipal building. Once inside she offered and requested that
I sign recall petitions for the recall of the Gaines Township Supervisor, Chuck Melki.

I signed this recall petition inside the Village of Gaines offices and when those
petition are submitted to Genesee county will show my signature, printed name,
address and date of signing of which I would like my signature to be eliminated from
this particular petition that calls for the recall of Chuck Melki.

Respectfully,

/ v oy
Signature y r/(//Z/ { e }ﬁK//«/w

Name , /lpdﬁ’f//z?; Qwﬂ”)/ﬁ/l

Address / 0 C} E. /‘() ﬁcﬁ/ =7,

GanorEs  m,.  HSY36

Date 5// 6/&0 / (“/




To Whom It May Concern:

On Tuesday April 29, 2014, atapproximately 4:15 p.m,, Village of Gaines Clerk, -
Luanne Kondell, Village of Gaines, 113 Genesee Street, Gaines 48436, invited me into
the Village of Gaines municipal building. Once inside she offered and requested that
I sign recall petitions for the recall of the Gaines Township Supervisor, Chuck Melki.

I signed this recall petition inside the Village of Gaines offices and when those
petition are submitted to Genesee county will show my signature, printed name,
address and date of signing of which I would like my signature to be eliminated from
this particular petition that calls for the recall of Chuck Melki.

Respectfully,

Signature /2& i — //&/—

Name Moangy R B3 a7

Address /0 e <ol ST

CHAI N7, p7 T 7Y ¢
s—to~r"

Date
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About
the village is located in the southwest corner of genesee county. Jt was
founded in 1875.
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Facebook © 2014 - English (US)

Basic Info

08/18/2010

Mon: 12:00 pm - 4:00 pm
Tue - Wed: 8:00 amn - 4:30 prx
Thu: 8:00 am ~ 12:00 pm

Street

Chat (15)

Felp

https:/ /www.facebook.com/pages/Village-of-Gaines/1005171400086457id=100517140008645&sk=info

5/5/14 3:30 PM
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StaTE OF MICHIGAN
RuTtH JOMNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LansmNG

Iune. 9,2014

Susan C Somers
6331 Seymour Road
Swartz Creek, Michigan 48473

Dear Ms. Somers:

The Department of State received a response to the oomplaﬁlt you filed against Luanne Kondel,
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A.
388, MCL 169.201 ef seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter. -

If you elect to file a rebuttal statemeﬁt, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the -
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.

Sincerely,
. s
on % Q;‘Z/J\/ NI 2 \S
Lori A. Bourbonais

"Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Luaﬁne Kondel

. BUREAU OF ELECTIONS :
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48818
www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540




LUANNE KONDEL

10347 BALDWIN RD
GAINES MICHIGAN 48436
| RECEIVED
A JUN 04201
May 29, 2014
SECRETARY OF SnirE

To Whom This May Concern:

| am writing in response to a complaint made by Susan Somers regarding a
recall petition that | had in my office of work at the Village of Gaines. Never
working on a recall before, | had no clue that it would be considered under the
Michigan Campaign Finance Act. | knew the village hall is a public building and
- campaigning is allowed in it if a candidate requests to come in but as a volunteer
in a recall attempt | never knew the same rules apply. | do apologize for that. The
petition sat on my desk for a day and a half and when someone mentioned that it
may not be wise | took it out. As far as the allegations from Ms. Somers stating
the public resources to make a contribution or expenditure, | do not see how she
can ascertain a monetary value on the situation. As far as her evidence of A and B,
these are not notarized statements and should not be held accountable. As | said
earlier | do apologize for the petition being in my office not knowing other factors
were involved of the Campaign Finance Act. | do know now and it will never
happen again. If there is any other questions you have of me feel free to contact
me either at the address above or @ the Village of Gaines, PO Box 178, Gaines, Mi -
 48436. Thank you for your time. | also hope this is reaching your office before the
15 day cutoff. | actually received your letter on May 28, 8 days after the date of
the letter. This is being mailed on the May 29, 2014 so just in case | want you to
know it was sent back right away.

Og,)l/teubw %ﬂdz’e‘L

Luanne Kondel

Clerk, Village of Gaines ™




* StaTE OF MICHIGAN
RuTte JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LaNnsmG

June 24, 2014

Luanne Kondel
10347 Baldwin
Gaines, Michigan 48436

Dear Ms. Kondel:

This letter concerns the complaint that was recently filed against you by Susan Somers, which -
relates to purported violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The Department of State has received a rebuttal statement from the
complainant, a copy of which is enclosed with this letter.

Section 15(10) of the MCFA, MCL 169.215(10), requires the Department to determine within 60
business days from the receipt of the rebuttal statement whether there is a reason to believe that a
violation of the Act has occurred. Ms. Somers’ complaint remains under investigation at this
time. At the conclusion of the review, all parties will receive written notice of the outcome of

. the complaint.

Sincerely,

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Susan Somers

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS .
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48818
www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 873-2540 : :




Susan C. Somers

6331 Seymour Road,
Swartz Creek, MI 48473.
Bureau of Elections, pn am ol By 9 94
Richard H. Austin Building, 15t floor, -
- 430 West Allegan Street,
Lansing, M1 48919.

Thursday, June 12, 2014.

Dear Mr. Bourbonais,

RE: Rebuttal statement of the response from Luanne Kondel regarding complaint filed of
alleged violation of the MCFA.

Ms. Kondel has stated that she had a recall petition in her office at the Village of Gaines and further
stated that the petition sat on her desk for a day and a half. I believe Ms. Kondel engaged in this
activity from late March 2014, up to May 15% 2014 because of the following:

1. Please find enclosed a copy of MLive-Flint Journal article. Second paragraph reports that
Ms. Kondel stated to the reporter that she has been circulating the petition in the Village of
Gaines office since late March. Further into the article, she admits to collecting signatures
during business hours and her lunch hours. Second page, line 3, ... “When people come in, I
ask if they want to sign it,” she said after the May 15 meeting. ... Ms. Kondel refers to her
activity in the present tense, indicating that through May 15, is still engaged in “circulating”
petitions in the Village of Gaines municipal building.

2. In the original complaint filed with your office, statements from Robert Rudolph and
Norman Poblette were provided and indicated that on Tuesday April 29, 2014 they both,
upon request of Ms. Kondel, signed the recall petition she was circulating within the Village
of Gaines municipal building. Ms. Kondel did not refute the truth of these statements,
merely requested that they be dismissed as evidence because they were not notarized.

Ms. Kondel stated that she had no knowledge of any possible violation. I believe Ms. Kondel is
aware that using any public resource to make a contribution to a political committee or campaign
effort is not allowed because of the following:

1. Ms. Kondel has held the office of Village of Gaines Clerk for approXimately two decades,
working closely with elected council members and is a seasoned appointed official.

2. Throughout this appointed period, Ms. Kondel has been an election worker, serving most of
that appointment as the election chairperson. She has attended ongoing State and County

seminars/workshops regarding applicable laws.

In closing, Ms. Kondel states that she cannot see how a monetary value can be ascertained. By its
prohibition, the law has ascertained that the use of office space, property and/or other public
resources ... as well as providing volunteer personal services ... has monetary value.

* Respectfully submitted,

/
V4 P W SUSAN C. SOMERS.
4




State looking into campaign finance violation claims in Gaines Township recall 5/31/14 8:14 AM

State looking into campaign finance violation claims in Gaines
Township recall

Eric Dresden | edresden@mlive.com By Eric Dresden | edresden@mlive.com

on May 22, 2014 at 6:00 AM, updated May 22, 2014 at 11:48 AM

S

GAINES, MI - The Michigan Bureau of Elections is
investigating whether the clerk for the Village of
Gaines violated the state's Campaign Finance Act

by seeking recall signatures in the village office.

Since late March, Village Clerk Luanne Kondel said

she has been asking residents who visited the

village office if they wished to sign a recall petition

against Gaines Township Supervisor Chuck Melki.

Township resident Sue Somers, a Melki supporter;
complained to the state but Kondel said she is still

waiting on official word from the Michigan Bureau

The Village of Gaines office. of Elections.
Eric Dresden | edresden@milive.com

Gisgie Gendreau, communications director for the
Michigan Department of State, said Kondel will

receive a letter from the state about the allegations soon. From there, Kondel will have 15 business days to respond.
Then, Somers will have 10 business days to file a rebuttal before a 60-day window for an investigation opens.
"As far as penalties, there's really no way to say at this time," Gendreau said in an email.

Kondel, whose position is appointed by the board, said she didn't think it was a violation but doesn't want to do

anything to harm the recall petition.

"If it's wrong, it's wrong," she said. "It was my mistake. I'm not going to do anything to jeopardize the recall

petition."

-Kondel told MLive-The Flint Journal that she believes she received about five signatures from people coming into the

http: //blog.mlive.com/newsnow_impact/print.htmi?entry=/2014/05/state_locking_inte_allegations.huml Page 1 of 3




state looking into campaign finance violation claims in Gaines Township recall . 5/31/14 8:14 AM

office, although at least one came during her lunch hour. She couldn't recall how many came during her lunch hour

and how many were taken in the office.
"When people come in, I ask if they want to sign it," she said after the May 15 meeting.

Melki said it's wrong to use public facilities to promote or deny an elector, adding he believes it's "Tilegal ,immoral

and unethical."
"It's a miscarriage of justice if they are using that facility for the solicitation either for or against my recall," he said.

Somers alleges that Kondel violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act section 169.257, which says, in part,
"A public body or a person acting for a public body shall not use or authorize the use of funds, personnel, office

space ... or other public resources to make a contribution or provide volunteer personal services ..."

Somers, who recently returned a recall petition against Gaines Township Clerk Mike Dowler which could be
on the November ballot, said several people told her that there was solicitation for signatures going on at the village

office.
"It's a violation of the tax payers' money, abuse of the position and it shouldn't be going on," she said.
Although Somers openly supports Melki, she said she wants the recall to be done fairly and by the law.

"If they collect signatures ... then they have to do it legally," she said.

Genesee County Clerk John Gleason said he called the Michigan Bureau of Elections after finding out about the

allegations. Gleason said he believes that even if Kondel did recall-related activities on her lunch hour soliciting in

the office is "very unethical.”

"She was sworn in as clerk ... to uphold the constitution of the United States and the State of Michigan," Gleason

said. "She should do that."

With signatures being collected against Melki and signatures turned in and a recall could be on the November ballot

against Dowler and Treasurer Diane Hyrman, Gleason called the continued arguing between sides a "family feud."
"I wish they would just do their job and quit using taxpayer money for political gain," he said.

During the May 15 meeting, the village councilman James Savage questioned the legality of what was going on and

trustees said they would look into it, although nobody was designated to investigate the matter.
Village President Sam Stiff said he didn't know that Kondel was seeking signatures until several days before the May

http: //blog.mlive.com/newsnow_impact/print.html?entry=/2014/05/state_looking_into_allegations.htm! Page 2 of 3




State looking into campaign finance violation claims in Gaines Township recall . 5/31/14 8:14 AM

15 meeting, ‘but added the village of seek the help of the Michigan Municipal League on the matter,

"They've been helpful in the past,” he said.

© 2014 MLive.com. All rights reserved.

http://blog.mlive.com/newsnow_lmpact/print.html?entry=/2014/OS/stateJooking_into_allegations.html Page 3 of 3




STATE OoF MICEHIGAN
RutH JOENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LaNsmG

October 2, 2014

* Luanne Kondel
- 10347 Baldwin - ,
Gaines, Michigan 48436

Dear Ms. Kondel:

The Department of State (Department) has concluded its initial investigation of the complaint
filed by Susan Somers against you, which alleged that you violated the Michigan Campaign
Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. This letter concerns the
disposition of Ms. Somers' complaint, which was filed May 13, 2014. You filed an answer to the
complaint on June 4, 2014, and Ms. Somers filed a rebuttal statement on June 20, 2014.

'Ms. Somers alleged that you imbroperly used public funds to further a recall effort by requesting
and allowing people to sign recall petitions in the township office during working hours.

The MCFA prohibits a public body or an individual acting on its behalf from “us[ing] or
authoriz[ing] the use of funds, personnel, office space, computer hardware or software, property,
stationery, postage, vehicles, equipment, supplies, or other public resources to make a
contribution or expenditure.” MCL 169.257(1). Expenditure is a term of art which includes “a

“payment, donation, loan, or promise of payment of money or anything of ascertainable monetary

“value for goods, materials, services, or facilities in assistance of, or in opposition to the
nomination or election of a candidate [.]” MCL 169.206(1). A candidate includes “an
officeholder who is the subject of a recall vote.” MCL 169.203(1)(d). A knowmg violation of
section 57 1isa mlsdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(3).

The Act also requires the Department to “endeavor to.correct the violation or prevent a further
violation by using informal methods [,}” if it finds that “there may be reason to believe that a
violation ... has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolutlon is“to
correct the Vlolatlon or prevent a further violation [. ]” 1d. ,

As evidence, Ms. Somers provided two signed statements by signers of the recall petition against
Chuck Melki, which state that you invited the signers “into the Village of Gaines municipal
building . . . and offered and requested that [they] sign recall petitions for the recall of the Gaines
Township Supervisor-[.]> Ms. Somers also provided a screen shot from the Village of Gaines
Facebook page which indicates the ofﬁce hours for the Village of Gaines, and a newspaper ad’
supporting the recall effort.

In your answer you stated that you had not worked on a recall before and that you did not know

that it would be covered under the MCFA. You also stated that you “knew the village hall is a

public building [,]” but that you did not realize the same rules for candidates would apply to a
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS ’

RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN + LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
‘www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540- .




Luanne Kondel
October 2, 2014
Page 2

recall attempt. You admitted that the recall petition ‘sat on [your] desk fora day and half” [,]”
but you removed it when someone mentioned that “it may not be wise.”

In her rebu’ttal statement, Ms. Somers provided a copy of a newspaper article which reports that
you said you had “been asking residents who visited the village office if they wished to sign a
recall petition againstGaines Township Supervisor Chuck Melki.”

Because you admit to having the petitions in your office and the Department has received
statements from two signers who assert that they signed the petition in your office, the
Department concludes that that there may be a reason to believe that a violation of section 57 of
the Act has occurred. Upon making this determination the Department is required by law to
attempt to resolve the matter informally. MCL 169.215(10).

By October 17, 2014, please provide the Department with the number signatures you gathered in
the Village of Gaines office, the amount of time you spent with each signer, and your hourly ‘
salary. Also please provide any other actions taken by you, if any, that incurred cost to the
village with regard to the recall effort (for example, any copies of petitions that were made on

- village equipment, efc.). Please list the action, purpose, and amount expended. The Department
will use this information to facilitate an informal resolution of Ms. Somers’ complaint.

Please be advised that if the Department is unable to resolve the matter through informal
methods, the Department must refer the matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the
criminal penalty provided in MCL 169.257(3). MCL 169.215(10)(a).

Sincgrely,

| LKWV A I%deo e S

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections '
Michigan Department of State




STATE oF MICHIGAN 70 | I
RuTrH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE' v

- DEPARTMENT OF STATE

LANSING

In the Matter of:

Luanne Kdndél
10347 Baldwin
Gaines, Michigan 48436

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

Pursuant MCL §169.215(10) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the Act), MCL
§169.201 et seq., the Secretary of State and Luanne Kondel (Respondent) hereby enter into a
concﬂiatien agreement with respect to certain acts, omissions, methods, or practices prohibited
by the Act. |

The Secretary of State alleges that there may be reason to believe that the Respondent
violated MCL §169.257(1) by making improper expenditures in the amount of $‘14.00.by
collecting signatures oﬁ a recall petition in the Village of Gaines (Village) ofﬁce\‘ during regular
Village office hours.

Therefore, the Respondent, without admitting any issue of law or fact, except as stated
herein, hereby voluntarily entere into this conciliation agreement and assures the Secretary of
State that she‘.will comply with the Act and the Rules promulgated to implement the Act.

' By executing this conciliation ag;reement, the Respondent (1) eertiﬁes that $14.‘OO has
been reimbursed to the Village of Gaines and (2) has provided a copy of é‘receipt or other proof A

of payment 0 the Department.

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS =
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
. www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540 '




Luanne Kondel
Conciliation Agreement
Page 2 '
The quretary of State and the Respondent further agree that this agreement is in effect

and enforceable for four years from the date it is signed by the Sec:_retary of State or her duly
- -authorized representafive.

| The Secretary of State and the Respondent further agree that this agreement, unless
' Violatéd, shall co‘pstitute a complete bar to any further action by the Secretarjz of State with

respect to ther alleged violation that resulted in the execution of this agreement.

The Secretary of State .and the Respondent further agree that the complaint and
investigation that resulted in this agreement are disposed of and will not be the basis for further
procveeglinAgs, except pursuant to tﬁis agreement.

The Secretary of State and the Respondent further agree that this agreement will not
prevent the Secretary of State from taking action for violations of this agreement.

The Secretary of State and the Respondent further agree that the Respondent’s
performance under this agreement shall be given due consideration in any subsequent
proceedings.

The Secretary of State aﬁd the Respondent further agree that this agreement, when

signed, shall become a part of the permanent public records of the Department of State.




Luanne Kondel
~ Conciliation Agreement

. Page 3

The Secretary of State and the Respondent finally agree that the signatories below are

authorized to enter into and bind the parties to this agreement, and have done so by signing this

agreement on the date below.

RUTH JOHNSON
SECRETARY OF STATE

- ‘-c;‘::_‘;#ﬁﬁ:;* ,///

Chris}(}p"her M. Thomas, Director
Buredu_of Flections

o~

Date: |- L.% - [y

RESPONDENT

(7@&@,«/:&,) K mgﬁd,)

Luanne Kondel

Date: ////D//L;




